

No. 07-439

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES A. McDERMOTT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN A. BOEHNER,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

FRANK CICERO, JR., P.C.  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
200 East Randolph Dr.  
Chicago, IL 60601

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWIN JOHN U  
PADRAIC B. FENNELLY  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000

November 13, 2007

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	1
I. The Decision Below Warrants This Court's Review.....	1
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong. ....	5
A. The First Amendment Issue.....	6
B. The Separation Of Powers Issue .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 8
<i>Boehner v. McDermott</i> , 191 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	3
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	3
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	3
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	7
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Chao</i> , 447 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>rev'd</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2553 (2007).....	7
<i>Gonzales v.</i> <i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	2
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American</i> <i>Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	3
<i>Jean v. Massachusetts State Police</i> , 492 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	9
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	3
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v.</i> <i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007).....	2

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	6, 8
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Inst'l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	3
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1933 (2007).....	2
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	8
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	3
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc'y of N.Y., Inc. v.</i> <i>Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	3
<i>Zuni Public Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Department of Educ.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1534 (2007).....	2
<b>Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules</b>	
U.S.C. § 2511(1)(c) .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Smolla, Rodney A., <i>Smolla &amp; Nimmer on Freedom of Speech</i> (2007) ...	2
